

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC R. FOX
Counsel of Record
ALAN J.J. SWIRSKI
IVINS, PHILLIPS & BARKER
Attorneys for Petitioner
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 393-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Argument	1
A. The Deduction Of Product Liability Expenses In The Computation Of The Positive Separate Taxable Income Of A Member Of An Affiliated Group Does Not Preclude Those Expenses From Being Taken Into Consideration In Computing The Affiliated Group's Product Liability Loss.	1
B. There Is No Double Deduction.	3
C. The AMCA Affiliated Group Is Properly Regarded As The Taxpayer For The Purpose Of Applying Section 172(j)(1).	5
D. The <i>Amtel</i> Case Did Not Address The Issue In This Case.	10
E. In The Absence Of Clear Guidance, Petitioner's Position Represents The Most Appropriate Basis For Deciding This Case.	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Amtel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 598 (1994), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 58 F.3d 181 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Bowers v. New York & Albany Lighterage Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 346 (1927)	17
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	13
<i>Gottesman & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C. 1149 (1981)	16, 17
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934) ...	5
<i>Intermet Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 209 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2000)	1, 4, 5
<i>Moline Properties, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943)	5
<i>S. Slater & Sons, Inc. v. White</i> , 119 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1941)	7
<i>United States v. Updike</i> , 281 U.S. 489 (1930)	17
<i>Woolford Realty Co. v. Rose</i> , 286 U.S. 319 (1932)	5, 6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
Revenue Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 100 (1917)	8
Revenue Act of 1919, 40 Stat. 1057 (1919)	8
Revenue Act of 1926, Pub. L. 95-600, § 240, 44 Stat. 9 (1926)	5, 8
Revenue Act of 1928, 45 Stat. 791 (1928)	8
Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (26 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>):	
Sec. 172	12
Sec. 172(j)(1)	5, 13, 15
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>):	
Sec. 172(h)	14
Sec. 172(h)(2)(D)	14
Sec. 269	12
Sec. 860E(a)	15
Sec. 860J	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Treasury Regulations:	
Treasury Regulations, 75, Art. 41(b) (1929)	7
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 1.1502-21(c)	5
§ 1.1502-79(a)(3)	11
Other Authorities:	
H.R. Rep. No. 795, 100th Cong., 2d Sess (1988) . .	15
Revenue Bill of 1918	8
S. Rep. No. 445, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	15
S. Rep. No. 617, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. (1918)	8
S. Rep. No. 960, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	10
Lawrence M. Axelrod and Jeremy B. Blank, <i>The Supreme Court, Consolidated Returns, and 10-Year Carrybacks</i> , 90 Tax Notes, Number 10, 1383	2, 3, 4
Max Radin, <i>Statutory Interpretation</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 863 (1930)	14
<i>Mertens Law of Fed Income Tax</i> § 3.52	17
